
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 

Audit Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Monday 19 June 2023 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover, 
Hampshire, SP10 3AJ 
 
 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Sally Prior - 01264 368000 
sprior@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
The recommendations contained in the Agenda are made by the Officers and these 
recommendations may or may not be accepted by the Committee. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 
If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 
 
 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Audit Committee 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor C Borg-Neal (Chairman) Andover Harroway 

Councillor S Hasselmann (Vice-Chairman) Anna 

Councillor R Hughes Andover Harroway 

Councillor I Jeffrey Mid Test 

Councillor R Kohli Romsey Cupernham 

Councillor M Leech Andover Millway 

 
 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 19 June 2023



 
 

 
Audit Committee 

 
Monday 19 June 2023 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
  

1  Apologies 
 

 
 
2  Public Participation 

 
 

 
3  Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 
4  Urgent Items 

 
 

 
5  Minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2023 

 
 

 
6  External Audit Update  

 To receive a verbal update from the Council’s External 
Auditor, Ernst & Young 
(Kevin Suter and Kelly Gates) 
 

 

 
7  Internal Audit Annual Report 2022/23 and Progress 

Report 2023/24 to 31 May 2023 
4 - 29 

 To consider the Internal Audit Annual Report for 2022/23 
and Progress Report 2023/24 to 31 May 2023  
 

 

 
8  Corporate Risk Register - Update on approach 30 - 36 

 To provide an update on the key risks contained in the 
Council’s Corporate Risk Register. 
 

 

 
9  Accounting Policies 2022/23 37 - 51 

 To present the Accounting Policies for the Statement of 
Accounts 2022/23 for approval. 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 19 June 2023



 Internal Audit Annual Report 2022/2023 and Progress 
Report 2023/24 to 31/05/23  

 
 
Report of the Internal Audit Manager   
 
 
Recommended:  

1. That the Internal Audit Annual Report 2022/23 (shown in Annex 1 to the 
report), which provides the assurance opinion as at 31 March 2023 on 
the system of internal control and the overall conclusion on the 
effectiveness of Internal Audit be endorsed. 

2. That the Internal Audit Progress report to 31 May 2023 (shown in Annex 2 
to the report) be noted. 

 
 

SUMMARY:  

The annexed reports provide: 

• An opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s control 
environment and a summary of the audit work from which the opinion is derived 
for the financial year ending 31 March 2023. 

• Internal Audit coverage, findings and performance for audit work undertaken in 
2023/24 to 31 May 2023 and gives an assurance opinion on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s internal control framework for those areas 
reviewed. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The Council is required to produce an annual report and opinion under the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). This forms an integral part of 
the formulation of the Council’s Annual Governance Statement, as required 
under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 and the CIPFA ‘Framework 
for Delivering Good Governance in Local Government’. This assessment is 
carried out by the Internal Audit Manager. 

2 Opinion on the Overall Adequacy and Effectiveness of the Council’s 
Internal Control Environment 

2.1 The formulation of the opinion is based on audit work carried out during 
2022/23 and undertaken in accordance with the Annual Audit Plan
[...]
port in key 
areas, as well as effective assurance on controls. 

The assurance opinions relating to the individual pieces of audit work 
undertaken during the year (where an opinion has been reported to the Audit 
Committee) are summarised in the Internal Audit Annual Report (enclosed in 
Annex 1).  

3 Independence and Objectivity 

3.1 The Internal Audit Team’s independence and objectivity has been maintained 
in accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. The exception 
to this has been the Internal Audit Manager’s role in facilitating the Council’s 
Risk Management. In order to provide a compensating control, Risk 
Management Audits are undertaken by the Senior Auditor and the outcomes 
reported to the Head of Finance & Revenues. 

4 Internal Audit Performance 2022/23: 

4.1 The Internal Audit Annual Report (enclosed in Annex 1) summarises the work 
carried out by Internal Audit against the Audit Plan during the period 1 April 
2022 up to and including 31 March 2023.   

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 19 June 2023

Page 5



4.2 All actions arising from audit reviews have been accepted by management 
and programmed for implementation.  

4.3 Overall the performance of the team has been good and high standards have 
continued to be achieved.  

5 2023/24 Audit Plan - Progress and performance report to 31/05/23 

5.1 The Annual Audit Plan for 2023/24 was approved by the Audit Panel on 27 
March 2023. Progress against the plan to 31 May 2023 is shown in Annex 2 of 
this report. 

6 Corporate Objectives and Priorities 

6.1 The work of the Internal Audit Function supports the Council’s four strategic 
aims for maintaining and improving quality of life in Test Valley, by ensuring 
that the Council makes the most of its available resources and transforms the 
way it works, to provide even better value for money and effective service 
delivery. 

7 Consultations/Communications 

7.1 Management have been consulted and have agreed the sc
[...]
k, a Grants probity review, is currently in progress and being carried out under the provision for requests from the S151 Officer.   

 

5.0 AUDIT PLAN CHANGES 
No changes are proposed to the Audit Plan since issue of the last progress report. 

 

    

6.0 ASSURANCE LEVEL/OPINION 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - A
udit C

om
m

ittee - 19 June 2023

P
age 21



ANNEX 2 

 

Internal Audit Reviews culminate in an opinion on the assurance that can be placed on the effectiveness of the framework of risk management, 
control and governance designed to support the achievement of management objectives for the area under review. 

Assurance Level/Opinion: Description: 
Full There is a sound system of control designed to achieve the system objectives. 

Substantial While basically there is a sound system there are weaknesses which put some of the control objectives 
at risk. 

Limited  Weaknesses in the system of controls are such as to put the system objectives at risk. 

No Control is generally weak leaving the system open to significant error or abuse. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The opinion is formed with reference to the Councils Corporate risk matrix. Each control weakness identified during an audit review is scored 
according to this matrix. Where * shown this opinion is qualified when selected. 
 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - A
udit C

om
m

ittee - 19 June 2023

P
age 22



ANNEX 2 

 

Likelihood         

A   Very High 

Substantial 
or 

Limited* 

Limited No Assurance No Assurance 

    

B  High 

 
Substantial 

 
Limited* 

Limited  
Or 

No Assurance*  
No Assurance 

  Key to Actions (see section 2 Action Plans) 

C Significant 

 
Substantial 

 

Substantial 
or 

Limited* 

Limited  
Limited  

Or 
No Assurance*  

  C Corporate 

D  Low 

Substantial  
or 

Full* 
Substantial 

Substantial 
or 

Limited* 

Limited 
  E Estates and Economic Development 

E  Very Low Full 
Substantial  

or 
Full* 

Substantial** Limited 
  B Plann
[...]
 
Medium  5 
Low 4 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - A
udit C

om
m

ittee - 19 June 2023

P
age 29



 Corporate Risk Register – Update on approach  
 
 
Report of the Internal Audit Manager (Portfolio: Finance and Resources)    
 
 
Recommended:  

That the update on the Council’s approach to the management of the Council’s 
key risks, as shown in the draft Corporate Risk Register, be noted.  
 
SUMMARY:  

This report provides the Audit Committee with an update on how the Council’s 
corporate risks are being managed and a summary of the key risks contained in the 
Council’s Corporate Risk Register attached as Annex 1 to this report. 
 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The purpose of risk management is to assess the potential barriers to 
achieving the Council’s objectives. Maintaining an up-to-date risk register 
assists with management of risks and monitoring of the actions to mitigate 
them. 

2 Corporate Plan 

2.1 The Corporate Plan outlines the Council’s priorities for Test Valley over four 
years setting the direction and providing a co-ordinated focus for all Council 
activities and services for the years 2023 to 2026. To ensure that effective and 
efficient management and planning takes place, management recognises the 
need to fully embed robust risk management arrangements. 
 

3 Risk Management Process 

3.1 Risk Identification - The key or significant risks that could affect the 
achievement of business objectives and the Corporate Plan priorities have 
been identified. This is an ongoing process which includes but is not limited to 
research of national risk profiles and forecasts, reviews of service risk 
registers, significant issues coming out of internal reviews and ongoing 
discussions with senior management.     

3.2 Risk Analysis and Action Planning – This involves ensuring a clear 
understanding of the root cause and consequences of the risks identified by 
considering the factors which influence or have a bearing on their likelihood or 
impact
[...]

alley B
orough C

ouncil - A
udit C

om
m

ittee - 19 June 2023

P
age 36



 Accounting Policies 2022/23 
 
 
Report of the Head of Finance and Revenues (Portfolio: Finance and Resources)    
 
 
Recommended:  
That the Accounting Policies to the Statement of Accounts 2022/23, attached 
as an Annex to the report, be approved. 

 
SUMMARY:  

• The Council is required to prepare an Annual Statement of Accounts in 
accordance with proper accounting practices.  

• The Accounting Policies sets out the basis of the figures in the Statement of 
Accounts and discloses policies that are significant and relevant to the Council.  

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The Council is required to produce and approve an Annual Statement of 
Accounts for each financial year (by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2015) in accordance with proper accounting practices. These practices are 
set out in the Accounting Policies, which explain the basis of the figures in the 
Statement of Accounts and discloses polices that are significant and relevant 
to the Council.  

1.2 The Accounting Policies are presented for the Audit Committee’s 
consideration. 

2 Accounting Policies 

2.1 The Accounting Policies presented for 2022/23 are without change from those 
applied in 2021/22.  

2.2 The policies are in line with the CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting in the United Kingdom 2022/23 and the Service Reporting Code of 
Practice 2022/23 supported by the International Financial Reporting 
Standards and statutory guidance. 

3 Options 

3.1 The options are whether to approve the Accounting Policies or whether to 
make amendments to them before they are approved.  

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 19 June 2023

Page 37

ITEM 9



4 Options Appraisal 

4.1 The Accounting Policies that are included in the annex to the report have 
been prepared in accordance with the guidance received from CIPFA and 
based on the knowledge and experience of the accounting team responsible 
for the preparation of the annual statement of accounts.  

4.2 They are also consistent with the policies that have been used in previous 
years and always accepted as reasonable by the Council’s external auditors.  

4.3 Making changes to the Accounting Policies before they are approved may 
impact on the consistency of the figures shown in the accounts between 
financial years and move away from generally accepted accounting principles.  

4.4 For these reasons, it is recommended that the Accounting Policies, shown in 
the annex to the report, be approved.  

5 Risk Management 

5.1 An evaluation of the risks associated with the matters in this report indicate 
that further risk assessment is not needed because the issues covered do not 
represent significant risks. 

6 Conclusion and reasons for recommendation  

6.1 The Accounting Policies form the basis of the figures in the Statement of 
Accounts. 

6.2 The reason for the recommendation is to comply with the Audit Committee’s 
responsibility to approve the Accounting Policies and subsequently produced 
Statement of Accounts each year.  
 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 
None 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 1 File Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio: Finance and Resources) Councillor M Flood 

Officer: Jenni Carter Ext: 8236 

Report to: Audit Committee Date: 19 June 2023 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 19 June 2023

Page 38



ANNEX 

Statement of Accounts 2022/23 

Accounting Policies 

1. Accounting Policies 

1.1. This note sets out the accounting policies followed in compiling the Council’s 
accounts.  The aim of the note is to explain the basis of the figures in the accounts 
and to disclose policies that are significant and relevant to the Council. 

1.2. General Principles    
 

The Statement of Accounts summarises the Council’s transactions for the 2022/23 
financial year and its position at the year-end of 31 March 2023.  The Council is 
required to prepare an annual Statement of Accounts (by the Accounts and Audit 
regulations 2015) in accordance with proper accounting practices. 

These practices primarily comprise; the CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting in the United Kingdom 2022/23 (‘the Code’) and the Service Reporting 
Code of Practice 2022/23 supported by International Financial Reporting Standards 
(IFRS) and statutory guidance.  

The Statement of Accounts has been prepared on a going concern basis. The 
accounting convention adopted in the Statement of Accounts is principally historical 
cost, modified by the revaluation of certain categories of non-current assets and 
financial instruments.  

1.3. Prior Period Adjustments 

Prior period adjustments may arise as a result of a change in accounting policy or to 
correct a material error. Changes in accounting estimates are accounted for 
prospectively, i.e. in the current and future years affected by the change and do not 
give rise to a prior period adjustment.  

Changes in accounting policies are only made when required by proper accounting 
practices or the change provides more reliable or relevant information about the 
effect of transactions, other events and conditions on the Council’s financial position 
or performance. 

1.4. Accruals of Income & Expenditure 
 

Activity is accounted for in the year that it takes place, not simply when cash 
payments are made or received.  In particular: 
 
• Revenue from contracts from service recipients, whether for services or the 

provision of goods, is accounted for when (or as) the goods or service are 
transferred to the service recipient in accordance with the performance 
obligations in the contract. 

• Supplies are recorded as expenditure when they are consumed – where there is 
a gap between the date supp
[...]
s appropriate valuation techniques for each circumstance, 
maximising the use of relevant known data and minimising the use of estimates and 
unknowns. This takes into account the three levels of categories for inputs to 
valuations for fair value assets: 
 

• Level 1 – quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that 
the Council can access at the measurement date. 

• Level 2 – inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are 
observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly. 

• Level 3 – unobservable inputs for the asset or liability. 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 19 June 2023

Page 51


	Agenda
	7 Internal Audit Annual Report 2022/23 and Progress Report 2023/24 to 31 May 2023
	1	Introduction
	1.1	The Council is required to produce an annual report and opinion under the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). This forms an integral part of the formulation of the Council’s Annual Governance Statement, as required under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 and the CIPFA ‘Framework for Delivering Good Governance in Local Government’. This assessment is carried out by the Internal Audit Manager.

	2	Opinion on the Overall Adequacy and Effectiveness of the Council’s Internal Control Environment
	2.1	The formulation of the opinion is based on audit work carried out during 2022/23 and undertaken in accordance with the Annual Audit Plan, Audit Charter and Strategy. Based on the audit findings and conclusions and review of other internal governance arrangements, the Internal Audit Manager is able to provide a Substantial level of assurance in respect of the Council’s risk management, control and governance arrangements.
	2.2	The Internal Audit function generally conforms to the International standards for the Professional Practice of Internal Auditing and specifically the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards UK (PSIAS). A self-assessment of the internal audit function’s confor
[...]
 Senior Auditor and the outcomes reported to the Head of Finance & Revenues.

	4	Internal Audit Performance 2022/23:
	4.1	The Internal Audit Annual Report (enclosed in Annex 1) summarises the work carried out by Internal Audit against the Audit Plan during the period 1 April 2022 up to and including 31 March 2023.

	5	2023/24 Audit Plan - Progress and performance report to 31/05/23
	5.1	The Annual Audit Plan for 2023/24 was approved by the Audit Panel on 27 March 2023. Progress against the plan to 31 May 2023 is shown in Annex 2 of this report.

	6	Corporate Objectives and Priorities
	6.1	The work of the Internal Audit Function supports the Council’s four strategic aims for maintaining and improving quality of life in Test Valley, by ensuring that the Council makes the most of its available resources and transforms the way it works, to provide even better value for money and effective service delivery.

	7	Consultations/Communications
	7.1	Management have been consulted and have agreed the scope of the audit reviews and the actions arising.
	7.2	The Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24 involved full consultation with senior management and the Audit Committee.

	8	Options
	8.1	In accordance with best professional practice, currently the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, each year a plan is produced and internal audit resources allocated to the areas of the Council’s activity which need to be reviewed during the year.
	8.2	The Council has limited options in this matter as without this the Council is at risk of providing inadequate audit coverage on high-risk areas and no assurance on the control environment.

	9	Risk Management
	9.1	The Annual Audit Plan 2023/24 has been based on the Council’s risk registers and Internal Audit contributes towards the overall corporate governance framework of assurance.

	10	Resource Implications
	10.1	The Audit Plan for 2022/23 was based on 3.0 full time equivalent auditors employed by Test Valley Borough Council.

	11	Equality Issues
	11.1	This report is for information purposes, so the Council’s EQIA process does not need to be applied.

	12	Conclusion
	12.1	This report outlines the work undertaken by Internal Audit from 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023 and the overall performance in delivery of the 2022/23 Audit Plan. It also provides progress on the 2023/24 Audit Plan to 31 May 2023.

	Annex 1 Annual Audit Report and Opinion 202223 - final
	Public Sector Internal Audit Standards
	Statement of Organisational Independence
	4.2 	Special Investigations
	4.4  	Fraud Awareness and NFI
	4.5	Advice and Assurance
	4.6 	Project Assurance


	Annex 2 IA Progress report to 310523 - final

	8 Corporate Risk Register - Update on approach
	1	Introduction
	1.1	The purpose of risk management is to assess the potential barriers to achieving the Council’s objectives. Maintaining an up-to-date risk register assists with management of risks and monitoring of the actions to mitigate them.

	2	Corporate Plan
	2.1	The Corporate Plan outlines the Council’s priorities for Test Valley over four years setting the direction and providing a co-ordinated focus for all Council activities and services for the years 2023 to 2026. To ensure that effective and efficient management and planning takes place, management recognises the need to fully embed robust risk management arrangements.

	3	Risk Management Process
	3.1	Risk Identification - The key or significant risks that could affect the achievement of business objectives and the Corporate Plan priorities have been identified. This is an ongoing process which includes but is not limited to research of national risk profiles and forecasts, reviews of service risk registers, significant issues coming out of internal reviews and ongoing discussions with senior management.
	3.2	Risk Analysis and Action Planning – This involves ensuring a clear understanding of the root cause and consequences of the risks identified by considering the factors which influence or have a bearing on t
[...]
ouncil and likewise a corporate risk may relate to, or require management from, one particular service. Heads of Service are responsible for ensuring that the key risks in their service risk registers are managed.

	6	Corporate Objectives and Priorities
	6.1	The purpose of risk management is to manage the barriers to achieving the Council’s objectives and priorities.

	7	Consultations/Communications
	7.1	The Corporate Risk Register is subject to regular review and updated by senior management on at least a quarterly basis.

	8	Risk Management
	8.1	The maintenance of the Council’s risk registers contributes towards the overall corporate governance framework of assurance.

	9	Resource Implications
	9.1	The Internal Audit Manager facilitates the risk management process. This role is segregated from her Internal Audit role and to maintain independence any audit review of risk management is undertaken by the Senior Auditor and reported to the Head of Finance & Revenues/S151 Officer.

	10	Equality Issues
	10.1	No equality, diversity or inclusion issues arise as a result of this report, and such considerations will be taken into account within individual risks as necessary.

	11	Conclusion
	11.1	Risks are identified and managed throughout the year as part of the Council’s Performance Management Framework.
	11.2	The Internal Audit Manager facilitates the risk management process, updates the Corporate Risk register and is able to respond to any queries relating to the risk management process. Each risk has a designated officer as “Risk Owner” and they are responsible for ensuring that all agreed mitigation actions are completed.

	Annex New Corporate Risk Register as at 060623

	9 Accounting Policies 2022/23
	1	Introduction
	1.1	The Council is required to produce and approve an Annual Statement of Accounts for each financial year (by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015) in accordance with proper accounting practices. These practices are set out in the Accounting Policies, which explain the basis of the figures in the Statement of Accounts and discloses polices that are significant and relevant to the Council.
	1.2	The Accounting Policies are presented for the Audit Committee’s consideration.

	2	Accounting Policies
	2.1	The Accounting Policies presented for 2022/23 are without change from those applied in 2021/22.
	2.2	The policies are in line with the CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2022/23 and the Service Reporting Code of Practice 2022/23 supported by the International Financial Reporting Standards and statutory guidance.

	3	Options
	3.1	The options are whether to approve the Accounting Policies or whether to make amendments to them before they are approved.

	4	Options Appraisal
	4.1	The Accounting Policies that are included in the annex to the report have been prepared in accordance with the guidance received from CIPFA and based on the knowledge and experience of the accounting team responsible for the preparation of the annual statement of accounts.
	4.2	They are also consistent with the policies that have been used in previous years and always accepted as reasonable by the Council’s external auditors.
	4.3	Making changes to the Accounting Policies before they are approved may impact on the consistency of the figures shown in the accounts between financial years and move away from generally accepted accounting principles.
	4.4	For these reasons, it is recommended that the Accounting Policies, shown in the annex to the report, be approved.

	5	Risk Management
	5.1	An evaluation of the risks associated with the matters in this report indicate that further risk assessment is not needed because the issues covered do not represent significant risks.

	6	Conclusion and reasons for recommendation
	6.1	The Accounting Policies form the basis of the figures in the Statement of Accounts.
	6.2	The reason for the recommendation is to comply with the Audit Committee’s responsibility to approve the Accounting Policies and subsequently produced Statement of Accounts each year.

	Accounting Policies - Annex






Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 19 June 2023 

 

26 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover 
on Monday, 19 June 2023 at 5.30 pm 

 
 
Attendance: 
Councillor C Borg-Neal 
(Chairman) 

Councillor S Hasselmann 
(Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor R Hughes 
Councillor I Jeffrey 

Councillor M Leech 
 

 
  
53   Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Kohli. 
 
  
54   Public Participation 
 
No members of the public had registered to speak. 
 
  
55   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
  
56   Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items to be considered. 
 
  
57   Minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2023 
 
Resolved: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2023 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
  
58   External Audit Update 

Kelly Gates of Ernst and Young gave an update on the 2021/22 and 2022/23 Audits.  
She advised that the audit of the 2021/22 accounts had not yet been completed 
following some updated information around Pension liabilities that the auditors must 



 
 

 
27 

 

take into account.  She expected that this would be resolved by the end of the first 
week in July, following which the 2022/23 audit planning report would be presented 
at the September Audit Committee. 

    
59   Internal Audit Annual Report 2022/23 and Progress Report 

2023/24 to 31 May 2023 
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Internal Audit Manager which set out the 
Internal Audit coverage, findings and performance for audit work undertaken in 
2023/24 to 31 May 2023 and gave an assurance opinion on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s internal control framework for those areas reviewed.  It 
also provided an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
control environment and a summary of the audit work from which the opinion is 
derived for the financial year ending 31 March 2023. 

Resolved: 

1. That the Internal Audit Annual Report 2022/23 (shown in Annex 1 to the 
report), which provides the assurance opinion as at 31 March 2023 on 
the system of internal control and the overall conclusion on the 
effectiveness of Internal Audit be endorsed. 

2. That the Internal Audit Progress report to 31 May 2023 (shown in Annex 
2 to the report) be noted. 

  
60   Corporate Risk Register - Update on approach 
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Internal Audit Manager which provided an 
update on how the Council’s corporate risks are being managed and a summary of 
the key risks contained in the Council’s Corporate Risk Register. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the update on the Council’s approach to the management of the 
Council’s key risks, as shown in the draft Corporate Risk Register, be noted. 
 
  
61   Accounting Policies 2022/23 
 
The Council is required to prepare an Annual Statement of Accounts in accordance 
with proper accounting practices.  The Accounting Policies set out the basis of the 
figures in the Statement of Accounts and discloses policies that are significant and 
relevant to the Council. 
 
 



 
 

 
28 

 

The report of the Accountancy Manager was presented to ensure compliance with 
the Audit Committee’s responsibility to approve the Accounting Policies and 
subsequently produced Statement of Accounts each year. 

Resolved:  

That the Accounting Policies to the Statement of Accounts 2022/23, attached 
as an Annex to the report, be approved. 
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 6.11 pm) 
 


